

No. 14-10553

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

WILLIAM LEE, JOANNE McPARTLIN and EDWARD PUNDT, Individually,
and as Representatives of plan participants and plan beneficiaries of the VERIZON
MANAGEMENT PENSION PLAN,

Plaintiffs - Appellants

v.

VERIZON COMMUNICATIONS, INCORPORATED; VERIZON CORPORATE
SERVICES GROUP, INCORPORATED; VERIZON EMPLOYEE BENEFITS
COMMITTEE; VERIZON INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT CORPORATION;
VERIZON MANAGEMENT PENSION PLAN,

Defendants - Appellees

Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Northern District of Texas, Dallas Division
USDC No. 3:12-cv-4834-D

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

Curtis L. Kennedy, Esq.
8405 E. Princeton Avenue
Denver, Colorado 80237-1741
Tele: 303-770-0440
CurtisLKennedy@aol.com

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants

Robert E. Goodman, Jr., Esq.
KILGORE & KILGORE LAWYERS
3109 Carlisle Street
Dallas, Texas 75204
Tele: 214-969-9099
Fax: 214-953-0133
reg@kilgorelaw.com

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE

Index of Authorities.....ii

Summary of Argument 1

Argument..... 3

I. The District Court Erred In Ruling Verizon Did Not Violate ERISA Section 102(b), Thus Improperly Dismissing the First Claim for Relief in The Second Amended Complaint3

II. The District Court Erred In Ruling Verizon Plan Fiduciaries Did Not Violate ERISA Section 404(a)(1), Thus Improperly Dismissing the Second Claim For Relief in The Second Amended Complaint6

III. The District Court Erred In Ruling Appellees Did Not Violate ERISA Section 510, Thus Improperly Dismissing the Third Claim for Relief in The Second Amended Complaint.....13

IV. The District Court Erred In Ruling The Non-Transferee Class Has No Standing, Pursuant to ERISA Section 502(a)(2), to Vindicate Harm to the Plan Caused by the Verizon Plan Fiduciaries’ Breaches of Fiduciary Duty, Thus Improperly Dismissing the Fourth Claim for Relief in The Second Amended Complaint.....16

Conclusion and Prayer 21

Certificate of Service..... 22

Certificate of Compliance 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Arana v. Ochsner Health Plan</i> , 338 F.3d 433 (5 th Cir. 2003)	15
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544, 570,574,127 S.Ct. 1955, 1974 (2007)	12, 13
<i>Central States Southeast and Southwest Areas Health and Welfare Fund v. Merck-Medco Managed Care, L.L.C.</i> , 433 F.3d 181 (2 nd Cir. 2005).....	19
<i>Greenberg v. H & H Music Co.</i> , 506 U.S. 981, 113 S.Ct. 482 (1992).....	15
<i>Hines v. Massachusetts Mut. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 43 F.3d 207 (5 th Cir. 1995)	15
<i>Horvath v. Keystone Health Plan East, Inc.</i> , 333 F.3d 450 (3 rd Cir. 2003)	19
<i>Koehler v. Aetna Health Inc.</i> , 683 F.3d 182 (5 th Cir. 2012)	4
<i>Lockheed Corp. v. Spink</i> , 517 U.S. 882, 116 S.Ct. 1783 (1996).....	8
<i>McGann v. H & H Music Co.</i> , 946 F.2d 401 (5 th Cir. 1991)	15
<i>Mertens v. Hewitt Associates</i> , 508 U.S. 248, 262, 113 S.Ct. 2063, 2071 (1993)	9
<i>Shaver v. Operating Eng'rs Local 428 Pension Trust Fund</i> , 332 F.3d 1198 (9 th Cir. 2003)	19, 20

Tolbert v. RBC Capital Markets Corp.,
758 F.3d 619 (5th Cir. 2014) 17

STATUTES

29 U.S.C. §1002(21)(A)..... 9
29 U.S.C. §1022(b) 3
29 U.S.C. §1104..... 17
29 U.S.C. §1109 16
29 U.S.C. §1132(a)(2)..... 17, 18, 19
29 U.S.C. §1132(a)(3)..... 18, 19
ERISA Section 3(21)(A) 9
ERISA Section 102(b) 2, 3, 4
ERISA Section 404 16
ERISA Section 404(a)(1)..... 6, 12, 18, 19
ERISA Section 409 17
ERISA Section 502(a)(2)..... 16, 18, 19
ERISA Section 502(a)(3)..... 18, 19
ERISA Section 510 2, 13, 14, 15

OTHER AUTHORITIES

29 C.F.R. §2510.3-3(d)(2)(ii) 5
29 C.F.R. §2520.102-3-(l)..... 2, 4
29 C.F.R. §2520.102-3-(l)(2)..... 4
DOL Advisory Opinion No. 97-03A 12
